P COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,,
July 2, 1917. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the

President. Present: Ald. Heusel,

Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hen-

derson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,

Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 15. Minutes ot

previous meeting approved.

Communications,
From Mayor—

1917. 101

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—I hereby an-
nounce the appointment of L. R. Gei-
ger as special police, for police duty
at Engineering Bldg., University of
Michigan, and without pay from the
city.

Respectfully, Ernst M. Wurster.
Ordered on file.

(From Board of Public Works)—

Tabulation of bids for scales:
10-ton wagon

scale
Bidder. wood cons'n.
Mich. Scale & Supply Co. ..$394.00
Fairbanks-Morse Co. ...... ......
Rowley Scale Co.
(Howe Scale) ........ 543.80

.....

Wm. Pike Co. (Buffalo Scale)

20-ton Allowance
auto truck, for old

stee] cons’n. all steel. scale.
$464.00 $606.00 $30.00
400.00 555.00 25.00
408.80 711.61 ...,
394.00 61.2.567 25.00

Manley Osgood, City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Arnet, that inasmuch
as the Fairbanks, Morse Co. is the
lowest bidder for 20-ton auto truck
scale, that the Board recommends
to Council the acceptance of their bid.
Adopted by Board.

(Council action)—

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-

mendation of Board be concurred in-
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Rechert,
15. Nays, none,
(From Board)—

Tabulation of bids for storm and sanitary sewers—

Jobh. Eng. Estimate. Eddy J. C, Hochrein Gessner
South Univ. ave. storm & Son. Stewart. & Co. Co.

SEWer . ........... $1,296.50 $1,265.00 $1.446.35 $1,469.50 $......
Baldwin and Cambridge

storm sewer ...... 4,011.50 4,134.70 4,626.00 4,898.85 ......
State and Dewey storm

SEWET wuvvsmwins o 12,090.50 12,012.00 14,367.25 16,992.95  ......
Killins’ Height Sani-

itary sewers ...... 7,610.17 7,647.42 7,919.90 11,884.00 8,911.94
Brooklyn and Packard

sanitary sewer 4,264.50 4,226.30 4,416.10 5,7562.10. 5,046.68

Bids received June 20, 1917. Manley Osgood, City Engineer.

Movedby Mr. Hutzel, that Board line of Fifth ave., $5,265.21; City

recommends to Council that Eddy &
Son be awarded contracts. Adopted
by Board.

(Council action)—

Moved py Ald. Markey, that recom-
mendation of Board be approved and
contracts awarded to Eddy & Son.

Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,

Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.
(From Board)—

Sealed proposals received from J. C.
Stewart for repaving of Huron st.
from west line of Fourth ave. to east

Engineers estimate, $4,371.95.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that Board rec-
ommends to Council that Mr. Stewart
be awarded the contract. Adopted by
Board.

(Council action)—

By Ald Lutz—Resolved, that the
Board of Public Works be requested
to do the work of repaving of East
Huron, from the west line of Fourth
ave. to the east line of Fifth ave., and
that the action of said Board award-
ing the contract to J. C. Stewart be
reconsiderad.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Maver,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,



102
Sherk, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,

Ald. Markey, 1.
(From Board)—

Moved by M= . Arnet, that the Board
recommend to Council that somebody
be empowered to see that ditch along
new 16-in. water main is properly
backfilled and left in suitable condi-
tion for traffic. Adopted.

(Council pction)—

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
Board of Public Works be ordered to
see that backfilling on the sixteen inch
water main be done in such a manner
as to leave the streets in a safe con-
dition for traffic, immediately, and
that any expense incured thereby be
charged to the contractors.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, L.utz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

(From Board)—
Huntington, Ind., May 26, 1917.

J. L. Arnet, chairman Garbage com-
mitte, Board of Works, Ann A~bor,
Mich.: Dear Sir—In line with my re-
cent conversation with you, T will
submit the following bid for the col-
lection and disposal of garbage and
all refuse in your city, excepting non-
combustible matter.

T will build a sanitary plant, at my
own expense, on lands pointed out to
me, belonging to the city, of sufficient
capacity to incinerate properly, all
matter heretofore set out and I will
collect at my own expense all such
refuse and garbage, for a term of
five years tor s.x thousands dollars
per year.

Very truly vours, Henry H. Wagoner.

Moved ny Mr. Cole, that letter be
referred to Council. Adopted.

Proposals and plans for an incin-
eration plant received from the Reid
Products Jo. of Toronto, Ont,
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Sherk, trat matter
of disposal of garbage be referred
to committee of whole. Adopted.

Communication received from
Shirley W. Smith, Secretary, an-
nouncing the adoption of Eastern
time by the University of Michigan.

Ordered on file.

Communication received
(Charles A. Sink, Secy. Treas.
council and city officials to
the 19th annual convention

from
inviting
attend
of the

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2,

1917,

League of Michigan Municipalities to
be held at Grand Rapids July %6th
and 27th.

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that the

‘"avor, President of Council, City
Clerk, City Engineer, City Attorney,
Street Commissioner and Aldermen

be authorized to attend the conven-
tion and their expenses to be paid by
city.

Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald- Heusel, Sugden,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert, 14. Nays,
Ald. Freeman, 1.

Communication relative to care of
streets, received from WMrs.” Harrison
Soule, and referred to Street com-
mittee.

Petition of James W. Blashill, et.
al., requesting crosswa ks on the
north side of McKinley ave., across
White st., and on east side of White
st., across McKinley ave., received
and referred to Sidewalk committee,

Petition of The Detroit Edison Co.,
requesting permission to construct
concrete walk to the curb on William
st. front, and half the front on Main
st. side of their building, received and
referred to Sidewalk committee.

Petitions For Oiling Streets.

Of C. B. Kinyon, et. al, on Hill st.,
from Twelfth to Ingalls st.; of Inez
B. Winchell, et. al, on Elm st., from
S. Univ. ave.. to Mack road, and on
Mack road 100 ft.; of E. P. Good-
rich, et. al, « Oakland gve., from
Church st. to Forest ave.; of Ray A.
Dolph, et. al, on Granger ave. from
Olivia to Lincoln ave.; of E. N. "h'l-
~n, et. al. on Forest ave., frrm
Cambridge road south to south line
of lot No. 1122; of Geo. M. Me-
Conkey, et. al, Geddes ave., from
Washtenaw ave. to Camden Ct.; of
H. J. Abbott, on Oxford road, from
Washtenaw ave. 132 ft. east.; of Ed.
Croarkin, on Twelfth st., from Mon-
roe st. north 66 ft. being continua-
tion of Monroe st. oiling district. ERe-
ferred to City Engineer.

Committee Reports.

vote:
Mc:yer,

FINANCE REPORT
Contingent Fund.
I. G. Reynolds, salary and clerk
hire ........c..c... e eewe..s T $166.66
Chas. L. Miller, salary and eclerk
NIPE .onwes SRR e S @ pates s 10838
Herbert W. Crippen, salary ...... .. 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary ............ 150.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ......... e.es 125.00
Goanrge H. Sandenburg, salary .... 100,00
F'rank B. DeVine, salary ........... 83.323
R. M. Caughey, salary ......c0. 000 1000



COMMON
M. E. Easterly, salary .......c...... 50.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 9000
Douglas Bycraft, salary ............ 60.00
Ura G. Rickert, salary ............ 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ........... 25.00
M. C. Ryan, salary, ¥ month...... 3850
Julius Lohrke, salary ......... 80.00

Edward Besch, collecting garbage 400.00

Total salaries for month of June, $1,686.82

Fire Fund
Charles Andrews, salary ...... ....8 55.00
Eugene Williams, salary ......... . 235
Ialph Edwards, salary ............ 4235
Henry McLaren, salary ........... 4015
Jacob Gwinner, salary ............ 4015
Avthur Clark, salary .............. 38350
Harley Wise, salary ......ce...e... 3850
Martin Noll, salary ...e..ccc.e. ee.. 8850
Geo. Isbel, salary ...e..eec.eeccoeee 8850
Frank Markey, salary .......c..ce.. 3850
Thomas Shamp, salary ....c...e.... 3850
Herman Rruse, salary ...e..e..... 38350
Emil Dammin, salary ...e..ee..ee.. 388.50
Mat. Heininger, salary ...... SRR 38.50
Benj. Zahn, salary ..eecceevcence-s- 33.00
Raymond Glileqple, salary ......... 33.00
Theo. Higgins, salary .......... eeee 0300
Henry Maier, salary .......... veaes 2300
('has. Carroll, SAlary ..ee.c.ee..0es. 2530
Frank Kapp, salary ...e..eecceee.. 2030
Fire fund total salaries one-half
month of June .......c..ce..euus $749.10
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ..............%50.00
Wm. Aprill, salary .e.eecee.ee.as.ss 38850
Gus. Mevyers, salary ...c..ee..00-:-00 38.50
Wm. Blackburn, salary ............ 3850
Kubin Armbruster, salary ...... . 38.50
Fd. Blumhardt, salary ............. 3800
Frank Keihl, salary ......ce..c0... 3850
lar] Walker, salary ......ee..e0... 3850
Emanuel Sodt, salary .............. 3850
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 38.50
Robert Clark, salary ........... vees 8070
Police fund total salaries one-half
month of June .......c..ceiivune $432.25
Poor Fund.
J. H. Shadford, salary ........ ....% 35.00
Cementry Fund.
C. F. Miller, salary ....... ..$ 60.00
Park Fund.
Ray E. Bassett, salary ............ $125.00
Water Works Fund _
Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary ......$150.00
1. Spokes, salary .........ce00eeen 150.00
Dr. H Emerson, salary ...e..ee..e.. 5000
A. W. Cochran, salary ......ee..e.. 10.00
Geo., Mann, salary ....... socaens s 2000
John Lindenschmitt, salary ........ 20,00
Wirt Cornwell, salary .............. 20.00
Total monthly salaries ........... $420.00
Harry Willsher, Sr., salary ........$ 40.00
l.eslie Bush. salary ................ 40.00
Harry Willsher, Jr., salary ........ 37.50
Robert Rowe, salary .............. 3250
John Ford, salary ..........00..00. . 3250
Henry Linde, salary ...... Fniesnnge sy 35.00
(Clarence Brown, salary ............ 3250
John Volland, salary .........c.... 32.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary .............. §7.5(l
Cliff Shetterly, salary ....... S v 50.00
Louise Malloy, salary .............. 32.50

COUNCIL—JULY 2

1917, 103

iy

Russell Pryce, salary .............. 20.00
Water Works fund total semi-
monthly salaries ........... v oo $422.50
Water Works fund total salaries...$842.50
Contingent Fund
Engineer Dept.—
Ben DiPhilippi, services ........... $ 36.15
Julius Loehrke, services ........... 10.00
E. F. Lutz, services ............... 4.80
John Stewart, services ............. 1.20
F. E. Williams, services ........... 28.67
Total Engineer Dept. ............ $ 8082
Board of Review—
LaVern Cushing, services .......... $ 18.00
Henry Paul, services ............... 18.00
Martin A. Ryan, services ........... 18.00
Jay C. Herrick, services ........... 18.00
Charles A. Kapp, services ...... . 18.00
George Blaich, services .,.......... 18.00
Charles Brooks, services ............ 18.00
Total Board of Review .......... $126.00
Registration and Election—
Samuel Heusel, services ............ $ 20.00
Mark Sugden, services ............. 20.00
Oswald Mayer, services ...... G o b 20.00
John Huss, services ............... 20.00
Samuel Andres, services ............ 20.00
Wm. L, Henderson, services ........ 20.00
Chris T. Donnelly, services ........ 20.00
John W. Markey, services .......... 20.00
Isaac L. Sherk, services ............ 20.00
Oscar LK. Hauser, services .......... 20.00
John McGregor, services ............ 20.00
Charles C. Freeman, services ...... 20.00
George J. Lutz, services .......... 20.00
L. O. Cushing, services ............ 10.00
Henry P. Paul, services ............ 10.00
Martin Ryan, 'services ............. 10.00
J. C. Herrick, services ............. 10.00
Chas. A. Kapp, services .......... «.. 1000
Geo. Blaich, services .............. 10.00
Charles Brooks, registration ...... 4.00
Election—
Charles A, Sink, services ,......... $ 10.00
Jas. N. Galbraith, services ........ 6.00
Samuel Henne. services ............ 6.00
Geo. A. Wild, services ............ 6.00
Otto E. Haab, services .............. 6.00
Julius F. Haarer, services ......... 6.00
Wm. F. Armstrong, services ...... 6.00
Geo.| Gellispie, services ............ 6.00
H. B. Dodsley, services ............ 6.00
Henry W, Nichols, services .. 6.00
Edward H. Wint, services .......... 6.00
John H. Shadford, services ........ 6.00
Channing Smith, services ........... 6.00
R. A. Hayword, services ............ 6.00
L. S. Perry, services ............... 6.00
Evan Essery, services ............... 6.00
J. M. Naylor, services ............. ; 3.00
Geo. D. Schaffer, services .......... 3.00
Christ Walz, services ............... 3.00
C. L. Lutz, services ................ 3.00
Peter Peterson, services ............ 3.00
Carl F. Schultz, services ............ 3.00
R. Krapf, services ................. 3.00
W. N. Bell, services ............... 3.00
Matt. Luippold, services ........... 3.00
Ernst Gutekunst, services .......... 3.00
Wm. Weinmann, services .......... 3.00
Sebastian Seyfried, services .. ..... 3.00
The Gillette Co., posting notices ...$§ 8.00
Times News Co., printing ......... 106.90
Sid W. Millard, printing .......... 61.75



104 COMMON
Washtenaw Post, printing ......... 10.20
Doubleday-Hunt-Dolan Co., sup-

) ] R R e S A L R o L 7.08
The Mayer- Schauer Co, prmtlng 13.75
Painter’'s Restaurant, meals ...... 6.50
dolin Conde, Nabor . .cccsnsasrvansse 1.50
haymond Glllesme 1127 [0 ) cAeab g s 2.00
Marvin Davenport, labor .......... 2.00
Edward Easterly, labor ...... elaliseie w: o x v
on Rl 1abor: @ asvasansbens nsnson 6.00

Total Registration and Election..$690.68
Charter Commission—

The Mayer-Schairer Co., printing...$ 9.00
T. I. Biddle, services .......... SR 9.20

Total Charter Commission........ $ 18.20
Mich. State Tel. .Co., rentals and

BOUTE ~ ol s anvinone ) dadesis s sisins wm nus 8.38
The Detroit Edison C‘o, city hall

T B 1 o) SR R T S B e 26.70
Miss Winona E. Saunders, services. 1.00
W. H. Butler, casualty insurance.. 279.10
Burroughs Adding Machine Co.,

gddineg machine ..., se.cmsrsseass 294.00
Clean Sweep (0., supphes .......... 5.50
Keuffel & Isser Co., supplies ...... 13.61
The United States (‘hemic-al Co.,

g e oy OSSR e R e 1.58
Dean & Co., Ltd., gasolme sy s 00:16
Jno. C. Fischer (‘0, supplies ...... 2.30
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies 4,75
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ........ 13.62
Schumacher Hardware Co., supplies 2.35
George Wahr, supplies ............. 5.59
The Times News Co., printing ..... 653.30
John W. Herrst, sand, ete. ........ 12.55
Ann Arbor Taxicab and Transfer

Co., autos for committees ........ 10.00
A. C. Marquardt, auto repairs ..... 6.29
Delbert Keeler, repairs ....... o 1.00
Mrs. E. Schaible, repairs .......... 8.00
Stanger Furniture Co., repairs 7.05
D. F. Woodward, repairs, efc. ...... 10.30
Water Works Dept., raising pipes. 26.16
C. H. Kittredge, labor and supplies 2997
Christian Schlenker, labor and sup-

jil ST RE IS At SRR S L e S S 2.75
“H. J. Richards, labor .......i..... 6.50
Manley Osgood, express and post-

WO SRS < Lk B e S TR ne 243

Total supplies, ete. .............5$1,543.90
Contingent fund total, including

SHIATIOR « « o i e i se s s et eneveith A0 A2

Fire Fund

White Swan Laundry Co., laundry.$ 12.42
Washtenaw Gas Co., light 2 months 1290
Ann Arbor Garage, supplies ....... 4.10
Dean & Co., Ltd., supplies ....... 2,00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... T
(. H. Kittredge, supplies .......... 2.05
B. E. Muehlig, supplies ............ 12.00
Benz Bros., BITAW .......cccc0nse0. 29.46
William Blaess,- DAY ...ccccervevnnas 18.03
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs 1.50
. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ...... 12.25

Total supplies, €b6. h..cssesesni. $110.41

Fire Fund total, including salaries, $859.51
Police Fund

Mich. State Pel. Co., tolls .......... § 5.00
The Western Union Telegraph Co.,
ABIGEDRIN '« &5 ¢ s hivs DE o’ g smies e el aia 70
Detective Publishing Co., subscrip-
(170 1 S i S O Bl S e 1.00
The M. . Lilley & Co., supplies ... 5.93
Dean & Co.; Lid:, ol ete. ..iacais 3.16

COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1917,

Eberbach & Soun Co. supplies, ete. 3.01
Emanuel J. Sodt, supplies ......... 5.85
Weissinger Sign Works signs ....”- 6.75
Ann Arbor Taxicab & Transfer Co.,

TAX] BEIVICE ., i e e e e 1.25
The Ann Arbor Machme Co signs. 26.00
Yellow Bonnet Taxi Lme, taxi ser-

o0 i SR e R bl B RATRE o L ID Y 1.50
E. P. Cook, taxi '-‘,ervue ............ 1.50
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs 5
A. C. Marquardt Garage, auto re-

pairs ...... R e e s 8.99

Total supplies, €LC. i...sceessssins $ 71.39
quice fund total, including salar-

: (] R SO e e R RO o B o S .. $503.64

Poor Fund
Mrs. Alice Woodbridge, treas. Old

Ladies” HomMe: +Xaavmees ol aear $ 12.00
L. C. Schlegel, supplies ............ 12.13
Theurer & Walker, supplies ....... 13.03
Schultz Bros., supplies ............. 2233
Mrs. Geo. Mardlin, rent ........... 8.00
Joe Gross, taxi service ............ 1.50
A. G. Walker, supplies ............ 2.05
Wm. H. L. Rohde, supplies ....... 4.50

Tetal* supplies, ete. | coce banisiiie $ 75.54
Poor fund total, including salary ..$110.54

Cemetery Fund

Seybold & Co., repairs ............ $ .60
Cemetery fund total, including

BEATY \ L ale W s ST ek e e et R PO $ 60.60

Dog License Fund

Joe Clay, burial ........ Tt~ ok wikhe i il
Eddie Howard, burial .............. 1.00
Evert Howard, burial .............. 1.00
Charles F. Meyers Print Shop, sup-

plies ...... R S s R RO T 3.00

Dog License fund total .......... $ 5.50

Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co., light....$1,5647.17
Wim. Gerstner, services .......... 25.00

Street Lighting fund total...... $1,572.17

Park Fund

Panl Aprill, Jaber ... it il s $ 10.54
Guy T. Barrett, labor ....... G 27.50
C, M. Behh, CIBom ok it et N 12.50
len  Behn, »dabors e e 3.50
Walter Canfield, labor ............. 2.00
W. W, Clark, 1abor e et s bl 20.00
Seward Cramer, labor ............. .67
Albert Finkbeiner, labor ........... 12.64
Frank Fitzgerald, labor ............ $ 2944
Peter Turling, 1abor . .ic..csusnson=s 13.34
Earl D. Glatzel, labor .............. 13.35
E. Hahn, Jah0r @ . coniaic: ciobeitaes inn 27.50
Roy Housel, labor .......... s b st 4.00
Thomas Johnson, labor ........... 8.7
ust Pracht, Iabhor i e 28.34
W. J.-Bandel, 19b0D . ol cnn: e 13.24
Hugo Stanger, labor ....... b Aeifer o« . 13.95
Richard Wallker, labor ............ 14.68
Geo. Walterhouse, labor ........... 19.50
Walter Wickliffe, labor ............ 7.20
F. L. Zwickey, 1abor . .....cc-oninsa 2.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., team ....... . 55.30
John Herrst, team ...... St AT 39.55
W. M. Wheelock, team ............. 14,70

Total 18D0OF s s s tiannas Ei s .$o(¥4 59
H. D. Armstrong, mnsurance ....... $ 17.25
Nellie A. Lowry, services ........ - 2.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies ... 2.30
Water Works Dept., water ........ 2.50



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1917. 105
The Cadillac Garage Co., Services BLANL ot eevinennnnns vnnnrnnnns .e.5 118
Of ATIVER ..ss sowman s snmenns ¢ saeme s 237 Standard Oil Co., oil ............... 6.25
G. Hitt, Mgr., auto repairs ........ 4.00 Junius E. Beal, electric motor ...... 60.00
The Machine Specialty Co., repairs .75 The W. L. McCu]louah Co., supplies 7.25
W. Marshall, repairing pipe ....... 25.00 Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 5.71
——-— Wm. H. L. Rohde, sewer pipe ..... 85.00
Total supplies, ete. ............. $ 56.67 Christian Schlenker, supplies ...... 6.04
Park fund total, including salary..$576.26 ;?‘e;yb(&ld &S go.,dtsurllwplles .......... %‘éﬁ?
1eodore Scherdt, hay ............. .26
Water Works Fund Weissinger Sign Works, signs ..... 10.75
The Cleveland & Western Coal Co., wn == Jno. W, Herrst, gravel ............ 122.50
SUDDIIOS : v s @ swmns s s & smws $476.5¢ A. F. Sufter, labor, etc. ........... 984
Flower-Stephens Mfg Co., supplies. 68.00 Tptarnational Rubber Sales Co..
Detroit Board of Water Commis- auto repairs .............. e 10.60
sioners, supplies ........ siiely §egs 13.38 City Taxicab Co., auro repairs 9.25
Jas. B. Clow & Sons, supplies 8.50 The Cadillac Garage Co., auto re-
Electro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies 100 " 'hq500 and storage ................ 12.46
Crane Co., supplies ................ 23488  Apnn Arbor Taxicab & Transfer Co.,
The Gessner Co., contract ......... 6,482.13 Fepairs ... iie s e, 94
Haarer & Son, insurance ........... b§.00 C. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ....... 7.40
S. A. Flsifor, cartage .............. 32.9§
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc. ....... .45 Total supplies, ete. ....... Ce....$303.68
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies ...... T13 Street fund total .................. $1,417.20
Mich. Central k. R. Co., freight... 484.22 Stdewalk Fund
John W. Herrst, unloading coal.... 30.00 A pohmen, services ............... $ 7.20
H. J. Abbott, envelopes ............ 10.66 Ear] D, Glatzel, services ............ 10.20
Detroit Idison Co., lights and 0. C. Klager, Services .............. 4.80
POWEE . .euenivncens cosacroncosnas 1,008.00 N' W. Paquette, services ........... 13.20
Water Works Dept., expenses ..... 140 Hygo Stanger, services .. .......... 1.35
Geo. ; ‘house, services ......... 1.50
Total supplies, etc. ............ ..$8:932.2‘} B0: Welterhiouse: Servides _i
F. Rhodenbecker, labor ............ $ 35.00  gijdewalk fund total ............. $ 38.25
J.' N]rlllZ, IEBOL 5ns @ swsies & powems 5 e 21.28 Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
W. Keene, labor ................... 178 Horace H. Person, Services ......... $ 42.00
G Iﬁﬂl], 1abOr e s vees s s awmms s oo 2[.(.8 Building Sidewalk Fund
R. Spokes, labor ................... 6.12 ¢ M. Thompson & Son, walks built
W. Mast, labor ...............0.... ?2.00 DY CItY oo eeeiie e $141.04
P. Cm-e_v, 1aDOT s s o sams « wmsmew e ‘2)290 Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No )
J. Lenneberg, labor ................ 2150 | Leslie Feiner, services ......... $ 45.50
A. Molkentine, labor .............. ‘371.4__)0 Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 75
B. Salisbury, labor ................ 12.50 Horace H. Person, services ........ $ 2.00
Total 1abor ... .ernieinnnnnnennn. $244.46 . Recapitulation .
Water Works fund total, including g?'_lt“%ge‘&t fund ............00L008 414642
T 1 £10,024.24 ’116_' N wannn ¢ vemaes & soeys § LEEe §59.51
3 Police fund ...................... 503.64
Street Fund _ Poor fund ..............c.cuunn.. 110.54
Bert Beverly, labor ................ § 540 Cemetery fund ........... ........ 60.60
. W. Biges, labor ................. 35.00 Dog License fund ................ 5.50
L. G. Bird, labor .................. 49.112 Street nghtiug fund ............. 1‘5—‘-217
W, (_‘1:11'1{, IADOT o & smaamn o s s o 30.25 Park fund ............... e 576.26
Conrad Hmselschwerdt, labor ...... 2190 wWater Works fund ..... ... ... 10, 094 24
Emanuel ITolzapfel, labor .......... %mSj—'l Street fund ...........oooon 1.417.20
Carl Jenkins, labor ................ 18.60  Sidewalk fund ..............ooo... " 38.25
Harry Johnson, labor .............. 3.50 Bridge Cul. & C. W. fund ...... 42.00
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ............. 23.11 Byilding Sidewalk fund .......... 141.04
Matt. Koch, labor ......... ccvvnees 28.89 )
Jno. Luippold, labor .............. 28.89 Total City funds .............. $19,497.37
C. T. Meclntyre, labor ............. 18.00 1.abhor Ace, Sewer Districts— ‘
James Mason, labor ............... 41.60 N T2 s v sneini & vanisnms o ednns o s $ 45.50
Horace H. Person, labor ........... 4.00 NO. T i e 2.
Fdward Roehm, labor ............ 1);;2 ’ ’ e
W. H. Romig, labor .......c.c00... 23.3: Total Sewer funds ............. 47.5
Jacob TF. Staebler, labor ............ ‘}E.UO Grand tomle_”‘___d_._”.__“.__.__$19_54_/1_§2
‘E‘II{‘I;d {Njé:&l&nlll:]hollmm* gi[-‘-)g Aunn Arbor, Mich., July 2, 1917.
. qnd. Tabaw oo ErEE 931 To the Finance Committee of the Com-
Jno. Wendland, labor .............. 2311 C
Geo. Zeifle, labor ..............c... 24,75 mon Council: Gent]emeu_l have exam-
Chas. Flewelling, team ............ ae.ng ined the foregoing accounts against the
v OT =2 city of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify
W. J. Grayer, team ..........o0c0ees 66.00 : i e : A
g oy g : that they are correct to the best of my
F. G. Ianselman, team ............ 68.67 )
Jao., E. Heryst, 18I ..o s sosses 67.00 ]‘“O“Ii’ggic NOLDE iy Glerk
Jolin Miller, team ............c..... 58.67 SAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.
Claud Young, team ................ 78.33 To the Honorable, the Common Council:
Jacob Young, team ................ 69.33 Gentlemen—Your Finance Committee has
S — reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
Total 18HOY ..o cawar s v neamn e o $1,023.52 for salaries were drawn July 2, 1917. We
Postal Telegraph-Cable Co., tele- recominend that the same be approved and



106

that warrants be ordered drawn for the

foregoing accounts.

GEO. LUTZ, O. R. MAYER, JOHN
GREGOR, Finance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of

the report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,

Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hen-

derson, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk,

Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,

Sink, Pres. Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Engineer‘s Estimates.

Ald. Lutz presented City
eer’s estimates:

Second estimate Broadway bridge,
J. P. Rusche contractor, amount now
due $3,719.80.

Fifth estimate Sewer Dist.
Ray D. Baker contractor,
now due $1,367.30.

Also final estimates as follows:

Ann Arbor, Michigan, June 28, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present the
following final estimates for labor
and material used in the construction
of sanitary sewer on Hill street, On-
ondaga, Berkshire Road and Geddes
avenue. Dist. No. 75, and recommend
payment of the amount now due to

Me-

Engin-

No. T2
amount

Messrs. Wm. Eddy & Son.
1312 Lin. ft. 8 Virtrified

PIpe ST B8, EFA S $341.12
27 Sanitary tees 8” x 4, @

S LT TR e e e BRI e S R e 27.00
2 Manholes 0-6 ft. deep, @

RO = 5t R e 1)
1 Manhole 8ft-10 ft. deep, @

v a0 P SR SRS T 28.00
1 Manhole 10-12 ft. deep, @

SR A e s T e S e bR 45.00
1 Manhole 12-14 ft. deep, @

SO o e R S 50.00
1 Manhole 14-16 ft. deep @

<t L R RS T b T R 55.00
1 Flushtank changed to Man-

Bple @ 8000 %, qh vvesiess- 80.00
1 Flushtank, 0-6 ft. deep, @

B N e e i 70.00
1 Flushtank 10-12 ft. siphon
» furnished, @ $70.00 ...... 70.00

Excavation and backfilling.

646 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep @

LIRSS S S S IR T o s P 581.40
178 cu. yds. 6-8 ft deep, @

B L o e o T 178.00
155 cu. vds. 8-10 ft. deep, @

o 5 ) PSS AR R AR PR O T e 186.00
117 cu. yds. 10-12 ft deep, @

<o 15y 1 ARV e o g SRR 175.50
81 cu. yds. 12-14 ft. deep, @

<80 e O M R U By S R 162.00
54 cu. yds. 14-16 ft. deep, @

L S | R T 135.00
9 cu. yvds. 16-18 ft. deep, @

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1917.

$3.00 27.00

------------------

$2291.02

Less 5 percent retaihed 114.55

$2176.47
Less amount previously paid 2020.69

Amount now due contractor$ 155.78

Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.
Approved by Board of Public

Works, June 28, 1917.
Ann Arbor, Michigan, June 28, 1917.
To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present the
following estimate for labor and ma-
terial used in the construction of
sanitary sewer on Wells street, be-
tween Baldwin avenue and Ferdon
road, Dist. No. 81, and recommend
payment of the amount now due to
Messrs. Wm. Eddv & Son.

336 Lin. ft. 8" Vit pipe

- s e e S . $ 84.00
16 Sanitary tees, @ $1.00.... 16.00
1 Manholes 0-6, @ $30.00.... 30.00

2 Manholes 6-8, @ $40.00.... 80.00
1 -Flushtank, @ $70.00....... 70.00
Excavation and backfilling
163 cu. yds.. 0-6 ft. deep, @
R e R ] S R 130.40
33 cu. yds., 6-8 ft. deep @
BOE < o0 it v o oo b e A 29.70
> Sk $ 440.10
Less 5 percent retained ... 2200
$ 418.10
Less amount previously
PRI v s i 275.49
$ 142.61
Extra for extra large M. H... 40.00
Total amount now due con-
g2 M o 0 ) e I L e S B .$ 162.61
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.
Approved by Board of Public
Works. June 28, 1917..
Ann Arbor, Michigan, June 28, 1917.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, M'chigan Sirs—I present
the following final estimate for the
labor and material used in the ron-
struction of storm sewer on Arch’
street, and recommed payment of the

amount now due to Messrs. Wm.
Fddy @ Son.
570 Lin. ft. 12 Vit. pipe @
-2 TR n B MR e $ 245.10
2 Manholes 0-6 t. deep, @
3000 L aa i e 50.00
1 Manhole 6-8 ceep, @ $38.00 38.00
6 Cast Iron Inlets, @ $13.00.. 78.00



COMMON

6 12" Elbows, @ $1.50
Excavation and backfilling:

9.00

-------

245 cu. yds.,, 0-6 @ 80c...... 196.00
15 cu. yds. 6-8, @ 90c ...... 13.50
- $ 639.60
Less 5 percent retained 31.98
$ 607.62
Less amount previously paid. 442.08
Total amount now due con-
tractor . ................ $ 165.54
Respectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.
Approved by Board of Public
Works, June 28, 1917..

Moved by Ald. Lutz. that estimates
be allowed and City Clerk instruc-
ted to draw warrants for amounts
now due.

Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden,
Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
15. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee.
Engineer’'s estimate—
Ann Arbor, Mich., July 2, 1917.
To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Ann Arbor, Mich.: Sirs—I pre-
sent the following preliminary es-
timate of the cost of labor and ma-
terial for the construction of Sani-
tary sewer on Eighth st., from Huron
to Washington.

vote:
Mayer,
Donnelly,
McGregor,
Reichert,

200 lin. ft. 8" Vit pipe,

35@ uiamswiamimaesswew e $§ 70.00
6 Sanitary tees 8" x 4" @

$1.75 e 7.50
1 Flushtank 6 x8 ft. deep, @

$70.00 . ... 70.00

Excavation and backfilling:

94 cu. yds. 0-6 ft. deep, @
e N L I I Y 84.60
32 cu. yds. 6-8 ft. deep, @ "
$2.00 .simeumsmensswsmenmss £2.00

4 cu. yds. 8-10 ft. deep, @
SL A0  ovissiw e wiw i s s s om e w e 4.40
$268.50
IIngineering & (Contingencies 26,50

$295.00

tespectfully submitted, Manley Os-
good.

Agreement of Property Owners.
Whereas, we, the unde-signed

owners of the property of Eighth
street, in the city of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, tetween Huron and Wash-
ington streets, are derisous of having
a sanitary sewer constructed on and
along said Eighth street, and

COUNCIL—JULY 2,

1917, 107

Whereas a sanitay sewer so con-
structed would be a benefit to our
property,.

Now, therefore in consideration of
the construction of the aforesaid
sanitary sewer by the city of Ann
Arbor we, the undersigned, hereby
agree to pay any and all assessments
levied on or against all of the property
owned by us and fronting upon said
Eighth street between Washington
and Huron streets, and we hereby
walve any irregularities in any pro-
ceedings taken for the construction of
the aforesaid sewer and waive any de-
fense that we might have or otherwise
make to said assessments.

Dated this 23rd day of May, 1917.
Edw. N. Kay, Geo. W. Fiegel, Wm,

Frey.

By Ald. £herk: Reso!ved, that the
matter of sanitary sewer in district
No. 83, on Eighth st., between Huron
and Washington sts., including the re-
port thereon of the City Engineer, and
the agreement of the abutting prop-
erty owners, be referred to the Sewer
committee, and said committee meet
in the room of the Board of Public
Works, at a time to be fixed by the
chairman of said committee, for the
purpose of making due inquiry relat-
ing to said sewer district, and after
hearing all persons interested the-ein
and desiring to be heard, said com-
mitee report to the Council at the
next regular meeting.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
Freeman, T.utz, Sink, Pres.
15. Nays, none.

Street Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Street
committee has had the following mat-
ter under ccnsideration and respect-
fully recommends that Fuller st., be-
tween State st. and the Michigan
Central railroad bridge, be graveled.

Respectfully submitted, Sam Heusel,
Sam C. Andres, Oscar E. Hauser,
0. R. Mayer, John McGregor, C. A.
Sink, J. W. Markey, Street Com.

Ald. Heusel moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following ‘ote; Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayver, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnel'y, Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

vote:
Mayer,
Donnelly,
McGregor,
Reichert,

following
Sugden,



108 COMMON

Sidewalk Committee.

By Ald. Donnelly: Moved that that
portion of the Sidewalk committee
report adopted at the meeting of
June 18th, granting to Guy Mu.lison
permission to extend sidewalk at his
residence cn East Ann street to curb
line, be reconsidered.

Adopted by the following vote:

Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,

Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.
The matte~ was re-referred to Side-
walk committee.
Fire and Police Committees’ Report.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Getnlemen—Your Fire and
Police committees have had the mat-
ted of increase in salaries for firemen,
police and sanitary policeman under
consideration, and respectfully recom-
mend that beginning with Juy 1,

1917, the sala ies per month be as
follows:

Fire Department.
Chief . ..... ... iiiiinn.n $121.00
One assistant chief .......... 93.20
One engineer . .............. 3.20
Two captains, each ......... 88.40
Second year firemen, each .... 84.70
First year firemen, each ..... 72.60
Watchmen, each ............ 55.70

Police Department.
Sergeant ..o eenos i s e e e e $110.00
Second year patrolmen, each. 84.70
IFirst year patrolmen, each 78.60
Sanitary policeman .......... 84.70

Respectfully submitted, John Huss, C.
T. Donnelly, C. A. Sink, Fire com-
mittee; Sam C. Andres, I. L. Sherk,
Geo. Lutz, Police committee.

Ald. Huss moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sud-
gen, Mayver, Huss, Andres, Henderson,
Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser, Mc-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none,.

Lighting Committee,

To the IHonorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Lighting
committee has had the following mart-
tes under consideration, and re-
spectfully recommends that are lights

be placed as follows: On Martin
P'ace, in middle of block between
Cambridge road and Wells st.; on

south side of IFuller st. at intersection
of Michigan Central overhead bridge:
that tungsten lights be placed on

COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1917,

south side of Packard st. opposite

Hanover Sq. on lawn extension at in-

tersection of two walks leading to

both entrances to Perry school, that
tungsten lights be placed on Long

Shore drive at first turn behind Fair

View cemstery, at second turn and

on top of hill at third turn, to remain

during construction of Broadway
bridge. Change tungsten now at

Kingsiey st. at intersection of Thayer

st. to arc and move to north side of

Kingsley st. and place on 16-ft. arm;

move arc light corner Division and

Catherine sts. to southwest corner of

said sts.; on 16-ft. arm so light will

shine up Catherine st. east. That
switch box be lined with asbestos and
lock put on same at corner Ann and

Main st. At switch box corner Lib-

erty and Man sts. new switch be

installed, and box lined with asbestos,
and lock put on. That cover be
placed over hand hole on box corner

Liberty and Fourth ave.

Respectful.y submitted, Mark B. Sug-
den, Sam C. Andres, Lighting com-
mitte.

Ald. Sugden moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following +‘ote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Sherk, Hauser, Mec-
Gregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 14, Nays, Ald, Markey 1.

Ald. Markey stated that a light
should be placed on the westerly side
of Detroit st. north of the White
owan Laundry. Referred to Lighting

committee.

Bond Committee.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Bond
committee has had the following

bonds under consideration and rec-
ommends approval of the same:

Bond for custody of City Funds, the
Ann Arbor Savings Bank, principal;
Charles E. Hiscock, Michael J. Fritz,
Waldo M. Abbott, Walter C. Mack,
Carl F. Braun, L. J. Hoover, Wil iam
L.. Walz, Henry J. Mann, Wm. D. Har-
riman, Erwin E. Schmid, John C.
Fr1tz, Roy B. Hiscock, Harry M. Haw-

ley and Emory E. Leland, sureties.
Amount $80,000.00.
Plumbe»ys’ bond—Horace Veach,

pr'ncipal; (Geo. P. Geisendorfer, Eu-

gene J. Helber, sureties.

Respectfully submitted, C. C. Free-
man, Wm. L. Henderson, John Huss,
Bond committee.



Ald. Freeman moved the adoption
of the report which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sugden, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hende~-
son, Donnzlly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.

Reichert, 15. Nays, none.
Park & Sanitary Committee.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council: commit-

tee, to whom was referred the com-
munication from the Board of Park
Commissioners on June 18, 1917, have
had the same under consideration and
respectfully recommend that the Su-
perintendent of Parks be instructed to
close the contract with J. P. Rusche
of Grand Rapids for the construction
of concrete foot bridge at Island Park
in accordance with his bid on same,
$1,169.88.

Respectfully submitted, J. W. Markey,
Oscar E. Hauser, Sam Heusel, Park
and Sanitary committee.

Ald. Markey moved the adoptlon of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Sug&den, Mayer, Huss, Andres, Hender-
son, Donnelly, Markey, Sherk, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 15. Nays, none.

Special Committee On Claims.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 23d, 1917.

To the Honorable the Common
Council, City of Ann Arbor: Gentle-
men—We, the undersigned, to whom
was referred the matter of the claims
against the city of Ann Arbor for the
alleged damages caused by rcason of
the test which the city made at the
16-foot shaft constructed on the prop-
erty owned by the city- of Ann Arbor
and known as the ‘“‘Steere Farm,”
beg leave to report thar we have set-
tled the claims on the basis of the
offers of compromise made in the
communication to this body by Mr.
Arthur Brown, attorney for claimants,
a copy of which statement is here-
to attached. The name of William
Canby appears in the proposal of set-
tlement, which is a mistake. The
name should be Samuel Canby.
Respectfully submitted, George Lutz,

1. L. Sherk, Frank B. DeVine, City

Attorney, committee,.

Common Council, City of Ann Ar-
bor: Gentlemen—Re-statement of
claims of persons damaged by pump-
ing of water from so-called sixteen
foot in diameter well on Steere farm
in the year 1915:

Georg~ Wilsey to damage done to
his open well at his house by lower=
ing the wat:r therein, $50.00.

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 2,

1917, 109

Carrie and Louie Davison, to dam-
age done in flowing well on their farm
in the township of Pittsfield by dimin-
ishing the flow thereof, $100.00.

William Canby to damage caused
by drying up completely two flowing
wells, $200.00.

Thomas and William East, to dam-
age done to two flowing wells by
diminishing the flow thereof, $60.00.

George Lavender to damages done
to two flowing well by diminishing the
flow thereof, $60.00.

John F. Lawrence damages as fol-
lows:

July 3rd, 1915, paid A. J. Mec

Omber for putting down

drive well at the house .$ 49.50
July 19th, 1915, bricking up

well and putting pipe there-

DN - o i e it st e b e ol e s e 6.00
10T o A e e e ST e 7.50
Paid Hutzel & Co. for work

HEehdrwell o e e . 15.00
August 4th, 1915, paid A. J.

McOmber for work on flow-

s B A s RS e 40.00
Putting down new well and

work on old well .......... 48.00
Putting new well in place of

old well dried up in field near

R. R. right of way ........ 31.00

I ) ) RS i S e G $197.00
Damage for drying up a flow-

ing well of large flow and

unusually good water ..... $200.00

The above claimants are willing to
accept the several sums above men-
tioned in settlement of whatever dam-
age has been done to them in the past
by the pumpmg of water from the
large well, in case payment is prop-
erly made, say within ten days; this
offer is made as a compromise and for
the purpose of reaching a settlement
and for no other purpose and is not
intended to cover any damage for
future pumping. In case this offer is
not accepted, it is understood that it
is not to be used in any way in any
litigation that may arise between said
claimants and said city.

Yours, etec., Arthur Brown, Attorney
for claimants,
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of .

the report and that the committee’s

action be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.



«?

110 COMMON

COUNCIL—JULY 2, 1917. -

Estimates for Oiling Streets,

Name of street,
Thompson st.
Geddes ave.
Oxford road
Twelfth st.

W. Washington and Firsts sts.....

.....................

.......................

-----------------------

........................

Total Property
Petition by. cost. to pay.
Manley Osgood ....$46.40 $27.84
Geo. M. McConkey.. 32.70 19.62
H.J. Abbott ........ 5.86 3.52
Ed. Croarkin ...... 5.86 3.52
Wm. R. Schneider.. 82.13 49.28

By Ald. Lutz: Resolved, that the
prices determined by the City Engi-
neer for which petitions have been re-
ceived and approved, be fixed and de-
termined as the price to be paid by
the petitioners, and that the City
Treasurer, be ordered to collect all
sums to be paid by petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the Board
of Public Works proceed with the
oiling of all streets for which peti-
tions have been received and approv-
ed, upon receiving the proper notice
from the City Treasurer, as provided
by an Ordinance relative to street
oiling,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, I.utz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

15, Nays, none.
Oflicers’ Reports.
City Clerk reported that summons

had been se¢rved in  suit of Flora
Osborn and Frederick Osborn against
the city of Ann Arbor, in claim of al-
leged damages for $10,000.00 caused
by wells at Steere Farm.

City Attorney made oral report on
claim of Flora Osborn and Frederick
Osborn, reporting that he had receiv-
ed an offer of $1,400.00 in settlement
of said claim.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that the City
Attorney be authorized to make
proper appearance in the case. Adopt-
ed by unanimous vote of the Council.

Mr. Butler, representing H. H.
Wagoner, addressed the council rela-
tive to proposal to dispose of garbage.

Mr. Douglas Bycraft called atten-
tion t¢ repairs necessary on house at
city vards. Refserred to Park and
Sanitary committee.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Freeman: Resolved, that
the City Clerk be and he is hereby
authorized to draw warrants for all
city honds and coupons due August
1st, 1917.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss. Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
) E75 Navs, none,

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
President appoint a committee of
seven, consisting of the senior Alder-
men from each ward in the city, for
the purpose of amending the present
charter of the city of Ann Arbor.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss. Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman. Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,

15. Nays, none.
The President appointed Ald.
Heusel, Mayer, Andres, Donnelly,

Sherk, McGregor and Lutz as such
committee.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
Ann Arbor Railroad Co., be ordered
to replank crossing at the intersection
of W. Liberty st. and the A. A. R. R.

Adopted by the following vote:
Ycas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

Bv Ald. Lutz: Whereas the Board
of State Tax Commissioners have
not completed their work in time so
that the taxes can be collected as in
former years, from July 15th to
August 15th, now, therefoge be it.

Resolved, that the time for the col-
lection of taxes for the city of Ann
Arbor be changed from the 15th day
of July to the 15th day of August,
1917, to the 3rd day of August to
and including the 3rd day of Septem-
ber. 1917,

Resolved, further, that the city
treasurer cause this notice to be pub-
lished in the Ann Arbor Time¢s News
and the Washtenaw Post.

Adopted by the following vote:
Ycas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, ILutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Hauser: Resolved, that the
Common Council resolve itself into a
hoard of election canvassers and can-
vass the vote cast at the special elec-
tion h 'd Monday, June 25th, 1917.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,



COMMON

Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.

City Clerk’s Report On Election.

Ann Arbor, Mich., June 26th, 1917.

To the Board of Election Canvas-
sers of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan: Gentlemen—The following is a
tabulated list of the votes cast for
and against the several propositions
voted on at the election held in this
city Monday, June 25th, 1917,

The whole number of votes cast
for and against the proposition. “Shall
the reviscd charter be adopted?” was
one thousand three hundred and
sixty-two (1,362), and they were given
as follows:

First ward ........ Yes 68 No 170
Second ward ...... Yes 43 No 247
Third ward ....... Yes 40 No 175
IFourth ward ...... Yes 52 No 127
Fifth ward ....... Yes 12 No 63
Sixth ward ....... Yes 143 No 40
Seventh ward ...... Yes 202 No 80

Totals ......... Yes 560 No 802

Majority against .............. 242

The wnole number of votes cast for
and against the proposition, ‘“Garbage
crematory or plant loan,” was one
thousand three hundred and seventy-
one (1,371), and they were given as
follows:

First ward ........ Yes 83 No 53
Second ward ...... Y¢s 113 No 173
Third ward ........ Yes 103 No 112
Fourth ward .Yes 103 No 77
Fifth ward ........ Yes 29 No 46
Sixth ward ... ..... Yes 109 No 79
Seventh ward ...... Yes 187 No 104

Totals ......... Yes 727 No 644

3-5th vote necessary .......... 823

Lost by ... .. 96

Respectfully submitted, Isaac G. Rey-
nolds, City Clerk.
By Ald. Hauser: Resolved, that the
report of the City Clerk on the elec-
tion be accepted, and that we adjourn

COUNCIL—JULY 2,

1617. 111
as a board of election canvassers, and
resume in. session of Common Council.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yecas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15. Nays, none.

By Ald. Hauser: Resolved, that the
Common Council of the City of Ann
arbor, Michigan, at a regular meet-
ing of the Common Council for such
purpose, at the council chamber in
said city, on the second day of July,

.(, found the proposition, ‘“Shall
the revised charter bhe adopted?” lost
by a majority of two hundred and
forty-two against said proposition of
the votes cast at the special election
held Monday, June 25th, 1917; and
that the proposition, ‘“Garbage crema-
tory or plant loan,” received ninetv-
six less than the necessary three-
fifths of the votes cast at said elec-
tion.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Heusel,
Huss Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.

Mayor Wurster informed
that a Hunter McGuire
was under construction at Ham-
tramick, Detroit, and advised that
members of garbage committee in-
spect the plant.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that the City
Engineer and members of committee
inspect the plant and expense be paid
by city.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Heusel, Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Andres, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Sherk, Hauser, McGregor,
Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres. Reichert,
15, Nays, none.

The Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

following vote:
Sugden, Mayer,

Council
incinerator



